

**SC No.269/2024
State Vs. Gaurav
FIR No.53/2024
PS Madhu Vihar**

15.10.2024

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused is present on bail alongwith Ld. Counsel
Sh. Rahul Gupta.

ACP Pavan Kumar, Inspector/SHO Arun Kumar, PS Madhu Vihar and PSI Abhay Bhati, PS Madhu Vihar are present. Report is filed to the effect that out of the three other accused persons, one of the accused Gopi has been apprehended by the IO after the passing of the order by this court on the last date. It is also reported that since the said accused was a juvenile, he was produced before the Juvenile Justice Board. It is also reported that the efforts are being made for tracing the remaining two accused persons. Similar report is filed by the DCP concerned mentioning therein that action is recommended against the then IO who has not taken steps qua the remaining three accused persons.

In view of the reports filed by the DCP as well as PSI Abhay Bhati, PS Madhu Vihar, forwarded by SHO, PS Madhu Vihar, Ld. Chief PP submits that the present case may proceed.

PWs Sushila and Anil Kumar are present, but discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. Chief PP, who wants to ascertain the status of two un-arrested accused persons.

Put up for filing of status report by the IO qua remaining accused, at the request of Ld. Chief PP / further proceedings on **28.11.2024.**

**(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/15.10.2024**