

**SC No.269/2024
State Vs. Gaurav
FIR No.53/2024
Madhu Vihar**

04.02.2025

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused is absent.

1st IO/ASI Vijay Kumar in person.

PWs Sushila and Anil Kumar are present.

It is submitted by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State that since the IO is not present, he is not aware about the status of the remaining two accused persons who are yet to be apprehended in this matter. Since the accused is not present, PWs Sushila and Anil Kumar are discharged unexamined.

IO/PSI Abhay Bhati be summoned again to report about the remaining two accused persons.

Accused be awaited till 12:30 pm.

**(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/04.02.2025**

At 12:30 pm

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused is absent despite repeated calls. Hence, issue NBWs against the accused and notice to his surety through SHO concerned, returnable for 21.02.2025.

**(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/04.02.2025**